
 

Transformation 
Advisory Board 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 17 October 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Members: 

Chair: Mayor Lutfur Rahman 

Richard Penn (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent non-executive member) 
Martin Esom (Independent non-executive member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent non-executive member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent non-executive member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent non-executive member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent non-executive member) 
Hira Islam (Independent non-executive member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive - Senior Responsible Officer SRO) 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director of Health, Adults & Community and 

Deputy Chief Executive - Deputy SRO) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and Transformation) 
Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Stephen Bramah (Corporate Head of Strategy and Improvement) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 

Transformation) 

 
Contact for further enquiries:  

Matthew Mannion, Head of Democratic Services, 
matthew.mannion@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
020 7364 4651  
  
 
 
 



 

 

Refreshments 
 

These will be available before the meeting and Members are encouraged to attend at 
this time for informal networking and engagement. 
 

Agenda Papers 
 

Hard copy agenda papers will be available at the meeting if requested in advance. 
 
Officers of the Council who are Members of the Board will also be able to access 
electronic papers on their Mod.Gov Laptop Apps. 
  

 



 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Transformation Advisory Board  

 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 
2.00 p.m. 

 
ITEM TITLE TIME PRESENTER PAGES 

1. Welcome and Apologies 14:00 to 
14:15 
 

Chair  

2. LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge 

14:15 to 
14:45 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Improvement 

(5 - 32) 

3. Transformation 
Dashboard Proposal 

14:45 to 
15:15 

Acting Deputy 
Director Strategy, 
Improvement and 
Transformation 

(33 - 34) 

4. New Target Operating 
Model 

15:15 to 
15:45 

Acting Deputy 
Director Strategy, 
Improvement and 
Transformation 

(35 - 44) 

5. Annual Residents Survey 15:45 to 
16:15 

Head of Corporate 
Strategy and 
Improvement 

(45 - 82) 

6. Any Other Business  

 

  (83 – 146) 

6.1 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet  
Cabinet report presented for information and any initial comment. A full 
presentation and discussion will follow at the next meeting of the 
Transformation Advisory Board. 

 

  
 
 

Next Meeting of the Transformation Advisory Board 
Monday, 11 December 2023 at 2.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Whitechapel Town Hall 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Introduction 
 
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) took place 18th – 22nd September. The 

peer review team fed back their initial findings on Friday 22nd September (slides 

attached). 

This contained 17 initial recommendations and we expect a full report from the 

LGA by 20th October.  

At the feedback session, the peer team were particularly impressed with the 

development of the Transformation Advisory Board (TAB), and have therefore 

advised that the TAB are well placed to oversee and monitor the council’s action 

plan, responding to the CPC recommendations.  

We await the full report. We want to get Transformation Advisory Board’s early 

input into the initial feedback  and will work with services, staff, members and 

residents to embed the recommendations into our action plan. 

 

Timeline of next steps 

• 20 October 2023 – draft report provided to the council. 

• Report published within three months of the CPC (no later than 22nd 
December 2023) 

• Action plan published within five months of the CPC (no later than 22nd 
February 2024). 

• Progress Review around 10 months after the CPC – around July 2024 

• Progress Review report published (no later than 18th September 2024) 

• Next Corporate Peer Challenge no later than September 2028 

• As well as working with the Transformation Advisory Board, the action plan 
is scheduled to be taken to Corporate Management Team and Cabinet by 
31 January 2024. 

  
Briefing title LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
Prepared for Transformation Advisory Board  
Date 17 October 2023 
Author 
 

Stephen Bramah, Corporate Head of Strategy and 
Improvement  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Corporate Peer Challenge
Feedback from the peer challenge team
18 – 22 September 2023

22 September 2023

P
age 7



The purpose of peer challenge 

Corporate Peer Challenge is a robust and rigorous assurance 
and improvement tool managed and delivered by the sector, for 
the sector. It is designed to complement and add value to a 
council’s own performance and improvement focus. 

The peers used their experience and knowledge of local 
government to reflect on the information presented to them by 
people they met, things they saw and material that they read. The 
team provide feedback as critical friends, not as assessors, 
consultants or inspectors. 

P
age 8



The peer challenge team

• Lead Peer: Carolyn Downs CB, Former Chief Executive, LB Brent
• Independent Member Peer: Cllr Jim McKenna, Cornwall Council
• Labour Member Peer: Sir Steve Bullock, Former Mayor, LB 
Lewisham

• Officer Peer: Mark Wynn, Executive Director of Resources, 
Lancashire County Council

• Officer Peer: Tasnim Shawkat, Director of Corporate Services, LB 
Bromley

• Officer Peer: Ben Mosley, Head of Corporate Engagement, Bristol 
City Council

• LGA Principal Adviser (regional improvement lead) Claire Hogan
• LGA Regional Adviser: Harry Parker

P
age 9



The process of peer challenge
• Peers reviewed a range of information to ensure we were 
familiar with the council, the challenges it is facing and its plans 
for the 
[...]

about the justifiable need to improve the pace of delivery. They perceive 
new governance arrangement as disempowering and frustrating their 
ability to deliver at the required pace. It’s clear that the administration and 
staff want the same outcomes for residents and therefore it is imperative to 
build a relationship of trust both ways. 

Culture

P
age 21



• EDI agenda is well supported and is valued as a recognised priority by the members, 
workforce and the community, particularly in the context of recognising and celebrating 
the diversity of Tower Hamlets.

• Your staff networks feel well supported by the council and particularly value the senior 
management sponsorship. 

• We have heard from numerous sources that equal levels of respect need to be afforded to 
all members and officers regardless of gender or other protected characteristics.

• The council has a laudable ambition that its workforce and service provision reflects the 
diversity of the borough.  It would be good practice for Overview & Scrutiny to be given 
responsibility for overseeing  performance against this ambition.. 

• In order to deliver against this priority within the workforce there needs to be an 
understanding that this will take time and the council needs to consider investment in its 
own workforce through proactive talent management and associated development 
programmes

Equality, diversity and inclusion (EDI)

P
age 22



Financial planning and management

• Maximise the advantages of the current financial standing whilst retaining a robust 
financial discipline and delivery of efficiency and value for money.

• The council's financial position has improved due to changed financial assumptions on 
the timing of government changes to the business rates model. In this context a 3 year 
MTFS plan is being developed which is no more  challenging than the challenges being 
faced  by most other councils within the sector at present. Regular comparisons are 
undertaken with oth
[...]
cy through their lived experience. The team would strongly recommend 
that the council actively promote the LGA’s ‘Be a Councillor Campaign’ to promote the 
opportunity for women and people from underrepresented groups across the borough.

Recommendations

P
age 30



13. Annual governance statement – prepare and publish the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

14.Outstanding accounts – outstanding financial accounts going back to 
2018/19 need to be resolved as a priority.

15. Organisational capacity - develop the corporate centre so that it is 
genuinely a strategic enabler and provides the appropriate management 
information to support the transformation of the organisation.

16.Responsiveness - review the council wide approach to handling 
member enquiries, complaints and FOI requests to ensure less 
duplication, faster responses and greater efficiency.

17.‘People First’ - accelerate the ‘People First’ transformation programme 
and develop a clear narrative to ensure a common understanding.(This 
should be entwined with the development of the strategic vision)

Recommendations

P
age 31



Next steps
• O&A now. 
• Report to be sent to the council 20/10/23
• Council to publish the report no later than 15/12/23 (In the spirit of 
openness and transparency) 

• Report will be published on LGA website
• Action plan to be published by the council by 08/02/24
• Progress review to take place - July 2024
• Progress review report to be published by the Council - September 
2024

P
age 32



 

 

Briefing title Transformation Dashboard Proposal 
Prepared for Transformation Advisory Board 
Date 17 October 2023 
Author Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Acting Deputy Director of 

Strategy, Improvement and Transformation 
  

 

 

Background 

Based on the recommendation from the inaugural Transformation Advisory Board 
(TAB) held in August, this report presents a proposal for a transformation dashboard 
that aims to quantify the council’s transformational impact.  

The proposal is to un
[...]
 against Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 

Communities (DLUHC) data metrics 
5. Resident satisfaction with delivery of the Mayor’s priorities 
6. Inward investment in the Mayor’s priority areas 
7. Progress with transforming the organisation’s structure to address the 

Mayor’s priorities and budget position 
8. Progress with strengthening governance and performance 
9. Confidence in retaining / improving the current OFSTED rating 

 
 

Proposed Board transformation dashboard 
 
The TMO will manage the Board transformation dashboard, ideally with a maximum 
of 5 – 6 indicators per Board. This will measure the impact across the entire 
transformation governance framework. Once indicators are developed, these will be 
circulated to TAB members for comment. When in place, if any Board-level indicator 
is flagged as RED rated, it will be escalated by exception to the Transformation 
Advisory Board to consider next steps.  

Page 34



New Target Operating 
Model
Draft proposal for a new TOM in Tower Hamlets

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4



Overview of Tower Hamlets

Tower Hamlets Council has brilliant opportunities that make it a great place 
to live, work and visit. These include:

§ A diverse and multicultural community: Diversity is a strength of the 
borough, providing a unique opportunity to work with, live with, and meet 
people from different cultures and backgrounds.

§ Education: Tower Hamlets is home to a number of excellent schools and 
universities including Queen Mary University of London.

§ Jobs: The borough is a major economic hub, with a diverse range of 
businesses and industries, including Canary Wharf.

§ Culture and entertainment: Tower Hamlets is a vibrant and multicultural 
borough with a rich cultural heritage. Home to museums, galleries, 
theatres, music venues and festivals.

§ Sports and recreation: Tower Hamlets has excellent sports facilities, 
including parks, playgrounds and sports centres. It is also home to 
several professional sp
[...]
lets is 30, making it the youngest 
borough in England and Wales. The borough also has the smallest 
proportion of older people aged 65+.

§ The most common countries of birth other than the UK are 
Bangladesh, Italy, India, China, and France. 14% of residents were 
born in a current European Union country.

§ Population turnover is high in Tower Hamlets, with more than a fifth 
(20.8%) of residents having lived somewhere else a year prior to 
the census.

The 2021 census was carried out on 21 March 2021, in 
the midst of the COVID-19 pandemic. At the time, 
England was in its third national lockdown, with 
restrictions in place on gatherings and travel. Non-
essential retail and hospitality venues were not able to 
open.

Despite these challenges, the census in Tower Hamlets 
was a success. The response rate was 98.5%, which is 
higher than the national average of 97.8%. This means 
that the census provides a comprehensive and accurate 
picture of the borough's population.

Fastest growing population 

Most densely populated borough in 
England 

Median age 30, the youngest of any 
area in England and Wales

P
age 37



Previous Target Operating 
ModelP

age 38



Previous Target Operating Model
The previous Tower Hamlets TOM 2019-2022 was based on the 
McKinsey 7S framework. This framework is a tool for 
organisational analysis and development that identifies seven 
key factors that influence an organisation's success: strategy, 
structure, systems, style, staff, skills, and shared values.

The blueprint was focused on structure and was process-
driven, as opposed to customer-driven. The McKinsey 7S 
Model is typically used to help organisations improve their 
internal performance, so it does not generally consider external 
factors. This is evident in that the blueprint was internally 
focused and did not address some of the most pressing issues 
facing the borough, such as poverty, crime, and inequality.

The expiry of the blueprint provides an opportunity for t
[...]
ink these statements apply to your Borough?  Measure 2023 2019 2019-2023 Significant?

How safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in your local area during the day? Safe 94% 86% 8% points 
To what extent do you agree or disagree that this local area is a place where people 

from different backgrounds get on well together? 
Agree 87% 78% 9% points 

 Thinking about your local area/neighbourhood, how satisfied are you with the area as 

a place to live?
Satisfied 78% 70% 8% points 

How safe or unsafe do you feel when outside in your local area after dark? Safe 66% 58% 8% points P
age 64



Tower Hamlets Annual 
Residents’ Survey
2023 results

15

While crime and anti-social behaviour remain a concern for many, residents are notably less worried about ASB in their 

local area than they were in 2019

‘Significant’ refers to whether the result is statistically significant.

Thinking about this local area (within 15/20 minutes walking distance), how much of a 

problem do you think are…? 
Measure 2023 2019 Difference Significant?

Noisy neighbours or loud parties Problem 18% 35% 17 %points 

People being drunk or rowdy in public places Problem 29% 48% 19 %points 

Vandalism, graffiti and other deliberate damage to property or vehicles Problem 29% 45% 16 %points 

People using or dealing drugs Problem 49% 67% 18 %points 

Findings - change over time

P
age 65



Tower Hamlets Annual 
Residents’ Survey
2023 results

16

Findings

Areas for improvement

P
age 66



Tower Hamlets Annual 
Residents’ Survey
2023 results

17

Benchmarking questions - results
The table shows the % of residents giving a positive response to
each question and the % of ‘Don’t Knows’.

Whilst these indicators suggest a decline, much of this is based upon an increase in ‘Don’t Know’ rather than an increase in dissatisfaction. 
Of the key benchmark questions, all in the table below saw an increase in Don’t Knows, of which six increased by 10 % points or more. All 
the results below show a statistic
[...]
e to financial risk.  More 
frequent monitoring is undertaken by officers and considered by individual 
service directors and the council’s CMT including approval of management 
action. 

 

Page 84



3 DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 On 1 March 2023, council agreed a general fund budget of 445.5 million, which 

required delivering savings of £15.5m. The overall savings requirement 
included elements of slippage from previous years where the Council had been 
unable to deliver its savings targets during the period. The current progress 
made against savings targets is detailed contained in Appendix B.  

 
3.2 The budget forecast at this early stage in the financial year, if accepted with no 

action taken, indicates a projected potential general fund overspend of £6.7m.  
This includes, but is not limited to, major overspend variances due to demand 
service-based pressures totalling £8.4 million arising from Homelessness 
(£3.6m) Adult Social Care (£3.3.m), SEN Transport (£1.5m). Based on this 
forecast, total general fund balance and reserves without restrictions are 
projected to remain within tolerable limits in the short term at a total £83.9m by 
the end of the year as shown in Section 5 of Appendix A. Therefore, at this 
stage the council can demonstrate financial resilience which importantly 
provides time to progress corresponding recurring savings/ underspends to 
replace shorter term sources of funding which has helped offset much of the 
demand pressures to date. The council has experienced challenges in previous 
years relating to slippages and non-achievement of savings targets, leading to 
overspends for the council which have largely been mitigated thorough the use 
of savings/efficiencies generated elsewhere in the council or one-off reserves. 
This is not sustainable and savings targets will need to be closely monitored 
through the year to ensure urgent action is taken where savings are not being 
achieved through substitution of savings or reduced
[...]
 is Female 49.9% and Male 50.1%. 
 
 
 
Finance Implications 
 
As the funding is investment in shares, this is capital expenditure with the funding coming from Covid 
grant reserve.   
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge
	2a. Appendix Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback slides

	3 Transformation Dashboard Proposal
	4 New Target Operating Model
	5 Annual Residents Survey
	5a. Appendix Annual Residents Survey 2023

	6a Budget Monitoring 23/24 Q1
	6a1. AppendixABudgetMonitoringReport202324asat30thJunePeriod3Cabinet
	6a2. AppendixBSummaryMTFSSavingsTracker202326-1
	6a3. AppendixC202324Period3ForecastOutturnGeneralFundCapitalProgrammeMonitor
	6a4. AppendixDCreditUnionBriefing




Minutes of the meeting


TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 2.18 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Richard Penn (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Sir George Iacobescu CBE (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Martin Esom (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Sir Stephen O'Brien (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Dr Mahera Ruby (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Dr Kathleen McCarthy (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Alison Griffin (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Kate Herbert (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Hira Islam (Independent Non-Executive Member) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Denise Radley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director, 

Health and Social Care) 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and 
Transformation) 

Amy Jackson (Head of Mayor's Office) 
Stephen Bramah (Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement) 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman (Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement 

and Transformation) 
Martin Rogers (Senior Research Officer) 
Matthew Mannion (Head of Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all present to 
introduce themselves. He then also specifically welcomed the new Board 
Members and asked them to give a brief summary about themselves and the 
skills/knowledge they brought to the Board. 
 
All Members were present and so there were no apologies for absence. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  
 
Robin Beattie, Acting Director of Strategy, Improvement and Transformation, 
introduced the item on the LGA Peer Challenge. He highlighted how the 
review had come at a really useful time and the Council had fully embraced 
this as an opportunity to help shape the transformation journey the Council 
was embarking on.  
 
Stephen Bramah, Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement, then took 
the Board through a more detailed look at the initial response from the LGA  
including the 17 recommendations received. The final report was expected 
soon and would be published by the end of the year. The Council would be 
publishing an Action Plan at the same time. 
 
The Board reviewed the report and made a number of comments, including: 

 There is a lot that the Council already does well, as acknowledged by 
the LGA Challenge. 

 The Action Plan would cover new work as well as existing improvement 
projects. 

 It was important to think how Workforce to Reflect the Community was 
embedded. 

 Make sure the Council was structured to provided the necessary 
capacity to deliver. 

 Focus and pace was important. 

 Good governance and accurate delegations would speed up the 
proposed improvements. 

 
Finally, it was noted that the LGA would return for a follow up review after six 
months. 
 
It was agreed that the action plan would be brought to the Board for comment 
before it was published. 
 

3. TRANSFORMATION DASHBOARD PROPOSAL  
 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Acting Deputy Director of Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation, introduced a draft proposed Transformation Dashboard for 
review and comment by the Board. She highlighted that a lot of work was 
linked to the Transformation agenda and so it was important to keep track of it 
to evidence and measure the progress. 
 
The Board welcomed the proposals and made a number of comments, 
including: 
 

 There were quite a lot of indicators and some such as 3, 6 and 7 could 
potentially be reshaped and/or merged. 

 There are lots of potential reviews by different regulators coming up so 
it could be sensible to widen Indicator 9 to cover those. 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 Think about the timings for when indicators would report back to the 
Board. 

 Think about how best to present the information avoiding lots of lists of 
metrics. 

 
The Board looked forward to receiving an updated version at future meetings. 
 
 

4. NEW TARGET OPERATING MODEL  
 
Ayesha Hakim Rahman, Acting Deputy Director Strategy, Improvement and 
Transformation, took the Board through the proposal for a new Target 
Operating Model (TOM). In particular, she highlighted the extensive 
consultation that was being undertaken and that to ensure this could be done 
meaningfully the plan was to push the agreement of the final Target Operating 
Model into the Spring.  
 
The Board welcomed the proposal and made a number of suggestions 
including: 

 Important to embed the needs of residents and communities into the 
Model. 

 The potential role of Scrutiny in monitoring the TOM. 

 How to bring in the views of young people including the Young Mayor 
and Youth Council. 

 How to undertake meaningful co-production. 

 The Transformation Advisory Board should not be seen as part of the 
core model, it is there to advise.  

 Community engagement is more useful when wider than just showing 
residents the TOMs and asking for comments. 

 Delivery work should continue without waiting for a final TOM to be 
agreed. 

 
It was agreed that an updated TOM would be presented to the Board and they 
would be kept updated on the consultation results. 
 

5. ANNUAL RESIDENTS SURVEY  
 
Stephen Bramah, Head of Corporate Strategy and Improvement, introduced a 
report on the recent Annual Residents’ Survey. This was seen as an important 
tool to help the Council understand the needs of residents and communities 
from across the borough. The survey had not taken place for a few years due 
to Covid and it was pleasing that it had now been relaunched. In general the 
questions were the same as from previous surveys to make trend analysis 
easier.  
 
Martin Rogers, Senior Research Officer, then took the Board through the data 
in more detail. 
 
 



TRANSFORMATION ADVISORY BOARD, 
17/10/2023 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

The Board reviewed the report and made a number of comments including: 

 It could be worth undertaking even more frequent surveys and focus 
groups so that specific service changes can be monitored and new 
issues picked up quickly. 

 Where possible it would be good to understand why there had been 
such a noticeable increase in ‘don’t know’ responses. Officers would 
come back on whether there were patterns such as in relation to age, 
community or location or length of stay in the borough. 

 Noted that further consultation would take place with communities that 
were under represented. 

 An action plan following on from the survey would be prepared and 
circulated. 

 
The Board looked forward to receiving further updates on future agendas. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
A few issues were discussed during any other business including: 
 

 A suggestion that the agenda frontsheet sets out more specifically what 
feedback officers would like from the Board on each item. 

 Board Members were encouraged to submit ideas for items they would 
like to see on future agendas. 

 A future reports on income generation, on partnership working and on 
community engagement would be welcome. 

 Officers were asked to consider whether useful papers could be 
presented on key issues facing the borough such as on housing 
overcrowding, health inequality and similar especially where Board 
Members had specific skills/knowledge that were relevant to the issue. 

 It was asked that a forward plan for future agendas be circulated to 
Members before the next meeting. 
 

 
6.1 Budget Monitoring 23/24 Q1  

 
The Budget Monitoring Quarter One report was noted and the Board were 
advised that they would receive regular updates in future for their information. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.19 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Transformation Advisory Board 


